STATE OF ALABAMA MINUTES OF A REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING

COUNTY OF COLBERT OF THE CITY OF TUSCUMBIA
CITY OF TUSCUMBIA
MONDAY, APRIL 19, 2021
PUBLIC HEARING @ 5:00 P.M.
WORK SESSION @ 5:30 P.M.

CALL OF MEETING TO ORDER

WILLIAM FOSTER, COUNCIL PRO TEMPORE @5:50 p.m.

INVOCATION

HUGH STANLEY

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

SCOTT SMART

ROLL CALL

Present: William Foster, Council Pro Tempore Katherine Logan, Council Member

Agnes Geraldine Thompkins, Council Member Jeffrey Scott Smart, Council Member

Absent: Kerry L Underwood, Michael Isom

Administration: City Clerk JoAnn Armstead, City Attorney Harold Hughston III, Chief Anthony Logan, Parks & Recreation Director Joel Kendrick, Fire Chief David Pate, Library Director Elisabeth South and Public Works Director Hugh Stanley.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION - To adopt the Minutes of April 5, 2021, Regular Scheduled Meeting

Motion by Council Member Logan; seconded by Council Member Thompkins

VOTE: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

PROCLAMATION

Proclaiming the week of April 11-17, 2021 as "National Public Safety Telecommunicators Week"

PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED @5:30 P.M. WITH NO PUBLIC COMMENTS OR OBJECTIONS.

FINANCIAL REPORT

DISCUSSION - Expenditures for March 2021

MOTION - By Council Member Logan to ratify the expenditures for the month of March 2021 in the amount

of \$788,320: General Fund \$423,075, Payroll \$191,909 and Special Funds \$173,336; seconded by

Council Member Thompkins.

VOTE: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES, ORDERS AND OTHER BUSINESS

DISCUSSION - Rezoning of property from B-3 to MW-1, located at the intersection of Mitch Blvd and Highway

72 on Belle Meade Street – property owned by Freddy Saint, Ordinance No. 2021-0419

MOTION - By Council Member Smart to *Suspend the Rules for Immediate Consideration* of Ordinance No.

2021-0419, Rezoning of property located at the intersection of Mitch Blvd and Highway 72 on Belle Meade Street, Northwest quarter of Section 16, Township 4 South Range 11 West, Colbert County and Council shall Waive First Reading at Length; seconded by Council Member Logan.

UPON ROLL CALL VOTE THE FOLLOWING IS RECORDED: (Y/N)

Katherine Logan, Yes Agnes Thompkins, Yes William Foster, Yes

Jeffrey Smart, Yes Motion is Unanimous

By Council Member Smart to *Approve* Ordinance No. 2021-0419; seconded by Council Member Thompkins.

UPON ROLL CALL VOTE THE FOLLOWING IS RECORDED: $(\mathrm{Y/N})$

Katherine Logan, Yes Agnes Thompkins, Yes William Foster, Yes

Jeffrey Smart, Yes Motion Carries.

DISCUSSION - Inclement Weather Policy

MOTION - By Council Member Logan to approve the "Inclement Weather Policy"; seconded by Council

Member Thompkins.

VOTE: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

DISCUSSION - Renewal of existing AT&T U-verse Video Services Agreement - Terminates December 31, 2020

MOTION - By Council Member Logan to accept the Renewal of the existing AT&T U-verse Service

Agreement (Addendum) for a period of ten years beginning December 31, 2020 and ending

December 31, 2030; seconded by Council Member Thompkins.

VOTE: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

DISCUSSION - Shoals Solid Waste Disposal Authority, Recycling Service

MOTION - By Council Member Smart to increase the garbage fee an additional \$1.75 per month for

residential and commercial accounts (contingent on the City of Muscle Shoals and Sheffield

agreeing to same); seconded by Council Member Thompkins.

VOTE: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

DISCUSSION - Board of Zoning Adjustment – Appointments (S. Thomas McCormick, and Linda Hollingsworth,

term expired 3/1/21)

MOTION - By Council Member Logan to re-appoint S. Thomas McCormick and Linda Hollingsworth to the

Board of Zoning Adjustment for the term of three years beginning March 1, 2021 and ending

March 1, 2024; seconded by Council Member Thompkins.

VOTE: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

DISCUSSION - Historical Preservation Commission – Appointments (terms of H Stuart Chappell, Mary F.

Grimmitt and Andrew Walker, expires 5/1/21)

MOTION - By Council Member Smart to re-appoint H. Stuart Chappell, Mary F. Grimmitt and Andrew

Walker to the Historical Preservation Commission for the term of three years beginning May 1,

2021 and ending May 1, 2024; seconded by Council Member Logan.

VOTE: Yea, 4 Nay, 0 Absent 2

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business Council Member Logan made a motion to adjourn at 6:00 p.m.; seconded by Council Member Thompkins. Motion Carried.

WILLIAM FOSTER, COUNCIL PRO TEMPORE

ATTESTED BY:	
JO ANN ARMSTEA	AD, CITY CLERK/TREASURER